

Department for Legal Affairs



LAW ON AMENDMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTS TO THE LAW ON THE BUDGET SYSTEM OF THE REPUBLIKA SRPSKA

"Official Gazette of Republika Srpska", 52/14

Pursuant to Amendment XL, paragraph 2, to the Constitution of the Republika Srpska ("Official Gazette of the Republika Srpska", No. 28/94), I hereby enact the following

DECREE

PROMULGATING THE LAW ON AMENDMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTS TO THE LAW ON THE BUDGET SYTSEM OF THE REPUBLIKA SRPSKA

I hereby, promulgate the Law on Amendments and Supplements to the Law on the Budget System of the Republika Srpska, which was adopted by the National Assembly of the Republika Srpska at its 20th special session, held on 15 June 2014, after which the Council of Peoples found on 19 June 2014 that the adopted Law on Amendments and Supplements to the Law on the Budget System of the Republika Srpska do not violate the vital national interest of any constituent people in the Republika Srpska.

No: 01-020-3176/14 19 June 2014 Banja Luka President
of the Republic

Milorad Dodik, manu propria

LAW

ON AMENDMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTS TO THE LAW ON THE BUDGET SYSTEM OF THE REPUBLIKA SRPSKA

Article 1

In the Law on the Budget System of the Republika Srpska ("the Official Gazette of the Republika Srpska", No. 121/12), in Article 8, item d), sub-items 1 and 4 shall be deleted, whereas sub-items 2 and 3 shall now become sub-items 1 and 2.

In item f), sub-item 1) shall be amended to read as follows:

"1) concession fees for the granted right to concessions, which are awarded by the Government of the Republika Srpska,".

Article 2

In Article 9, after item b), a new item c), shall be added to read as follows:

"c) Notwithstanding the allocation referred to in point b) of this Article, tax on revenues from independent activity and personal income tax shall be divided between the budget of the Republic and the budgets of areas of special concern of the Republic, defined as such by the law governing the Solidarity Fund for the reconstruction of Republika Srpska in the ratio 50:50;"

The current items c) through g) shall now become items d) do h).

The current item e), which now becomes item f), shall be amended to read as follows:

- "f) concession fees for the utilization, for concessions granted by the Government of the Republic of Srpska, shall be divided between the budget of the Republic and the budgets of municipalities and cities where the concession activity is being carried out in the ratio:
 - 1)30:70 for developed local self-government units,
 - 2) 30:70 for medium-developed local self-government units;
 - 3) 20:80 for underdeveloped local self-government units;
 - 4) 10:90 for extremely underdeveloped local self-government units, ".

After the current item g), which now becomes item h), the new items i) and j), shall be added to read as follows:

- "i) revenues from taxes on the use, possession and carrying of goods:
- 1) tax on the use of motor vehicles which shall be divided between the budget of the Republic and the Solidarity Fund for the reconstruction of the Republika Srpska in the ratio 70:30;
- 2) tax on registered weapons which shall be divided between the budget of the Republic and the Solidarity Fund for the reconstruction of the Republika Srpska in the ratio 75:25;
- j) revenues from the fees for the use of natural resources for the production of electricity shall be divided between the budgets of municipalities and cities and the Solidarity Fund for the reconstruction of the Republika Srpska in the ratio 50:50.

Article 3

In Article 11, after item h), the new items i) and j) shall be added to read as follows:

- i) concession fees for the granted right to concessions, which are awarded by local self-government units;
 - j) concession fees for the utilization, for concessions granted by local self-government units."

The current item i) shall now become item k).

Article 4

This Law shall enter into force on the eighth day following the date of its publication in the "Official Gazette of the Republika Srpska".

No: 01-883/14 Speaker
15 June 2014 of the National Assembly
Banja Luka **Igor Radojičić**, *manu propria*